

Steven L. Beshear Governor Frankfort, Kentucky 40622 www.transportation.ky.gov/

Michael W. Hancock, P.E. Secretary

August 15, 2013

CALL NO. 344

CONTRACT ID NO. 131206

ADDENDUM # 2

Subject: Martin County, FD39 080 NEW ROUTE

Letting August 16, 2013

(1) Revised - Table of Contents - Page 2 of 56

(2) Revised - Completion Date - Page 4 of 56

(3) Added - Expedite Project Work Order - Page 8(a) of 56

(4) Revised - CAP Note - Page 28 of 56

Proposal revisions are available at $\frac{\text{http://transportation.ky.gov/Construction-Procurement/.}}{\text{Procurement/.}}$

If you have any questions, please contact us at 502-564-3500.

Sincerely,

Ryan Griffith Acting Director

Division of Construction Procurement

RG:ks

Enclosures



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PART I SCOPE OF WORK

- PROJECT(S), COMPLETION DATE(S), & LIQUIDATED DAMAGES
- CONTRACT NOTES
- STATE CONTRACT NOTES
- EXPEDITE WORK ORDER
- RIGHT OF WAY NOTES
- UTILITY CLEARANCE
- DEPT OF ARMY NATIONWIDE PERMIT
- COMMUNICATING ALL PROMISES

PART II SPECIFICATIONS AND STANDARD DRAWINGS

- SPECIFICATIONS REFERENCE
- SUPPLEMENTAL SPECIFICATION
- EMBANKMENT AT BRIDGE END BENT STRUCTURES

PART III EMPLOYMENT, WAGE AND RECORD REQUIREMENTS

- LABOR AND WAGE REQUIREMENTS
- EXECUTIVE BRANCH CODE OF ETHICS
- KENTUCKY EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY ACT OF 1978 LOCALITY 1,2,3,4 / STATE (OVER 250,000)
- PROJECT WAGE RATES LOCALITY 2 / STATE

PART IV INSURANCE

PART V BID ITEMS

MARTIN COUNTY FD39 080 NEW ROUTE

ADMINISTRATIVE DISTRICT - 12

REVISED: 8-15-13 Contract ID: 131206 Page 4 of 56

CONTRACT ID - 131206 FD39 080 NEW ROUTE

COUNTY - MARTIN

PCN - DE08000401306 FD39 080 NEW ROUTE

BRIDGE CONNECTOR KY 40 & KY 3 KY 40 & KY 3 CONNECTOR BRIDGE AND APPROACHES OVER ROCKCASTLE CREEK., A DISTANCE OF 0.05 MILES.BRIDGE WITH GRADE & DRAIN GEOGRAPHIC COORDINATES LATITUDE 37:52:14.00 LONGITUDE -82:33:02.00

COMPLETION DATE(S):

COMPLETED BY 02/01/2014

APPLIES TO ENTIRE CONTRACT

MARTIN COUNTY FD39 080 NEW ROUTE ADDED: 8-15-13 Contract ID: 131206 Page 8(A) of 56

EXPEDITE PROJECT WORK ORDER

The Contractor may request that the Department expedite the work order for this project to allow for maximization of time to complete the work. In order for the Department to accomplish this task, the Contractor may be required to "hand carry" all required project documentation to facilitate the process. Immediately UPON NOTIFICATION OF AWARD OF THE CONTRACT, deliver required project documentation to:

Division of Construction Procurement 200 Mero St. Frankfort, KY 40602

KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET PAGE: 1

COMMUNICATING ALL PROMISES (CAP)

ACTIVE

AUGUST 1, 2013

<u>Item No. 12-0000.00</u> County: Martin Route: KY 40 – KY 3 Connector Project Manager: Chris James

CAP #1

Martin County Water and Sewer District have an active 10 inch sewer main on the project. Contractor shall use extreme care when removing any material from near this line. Contractor should refrain from taking heavy equipment over this line when possible. No parking of heavy equipment shall be allowed directly over line. Contractor will be responsible for any damage to the line done during construction. Contact John Mills @ 606-298-7439.

CAP #2

Martin County Water and Sewer District have an active 6 inch water main on the project. Contractor shall use extreme care when working near this line. Contractor should refrain from taking heavy equipment over this line when possible. No parking of heavy equipment shall be allowed directly over line. Contractor will be responsible for any damage to the line done during construction. Contact John Mills @ 606-298-7439.

CAP #3

Per an MOA between KYTC and Martin County dated 4/28/13, KYTC accepted responsibility to design and construct this bridge as part of a future KY 40-KY 3 connector. The completion of this roadway and all future maintenance for this connector is the responsibility of Martin County. Any associated property transfers relating to the public right of way for this connector will be finalized at a later date. The contractor is informed that the affected property owners have granted rights to KYTC to conduct the operations necessary to complete the work included with the bridge project.

CAP#4

The contractor is advised that the construction of the remaining portions of the KY 40-KY 3 connector may proceed concurrent with the KYTC construction project. The contractor should contact the appropriate entities (Martin County, R&J Development, and/or others) to coordinate their activities.

CAP #5

KYTC will bind and require the Project contractor(s) to defend, hold harmless and indemnify R & J Development, LLC from and against any and all claims, losses, liabilities, penalties, fines, costs, and expenses arising solely out of or directly from any use of the R & J Development, LLC, properties by the Project contractor(s). Provided, however, that the Project contractor(s) shall not incur or be held liable for, and shall not be obligated to defend, hold harmless and indemnify R & J Development, LLC, with respect to any such claims, losses, liabilities, penalties, fines, costs, and expenses that arise solely out of or directly from the activities of R & J Development LLC.